applications.There has been no change in the nature 
of business activities of the Company during the year 
under review. 

5. Share Capital:

i. Increase in the Authorized Share Capital:

During the year, the Company had increased the 
Authorized capital of the Company presently from 
` 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Crores only) 
divided into ` 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 

only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of ` 2/- each and  
` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore only) of 
5,00,00,000 preference shares of ` 10/- each to 
65,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Five Crore only) 
divided into ` 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore 
only) of 2,50,00,000 equity shares of ` 2/- each 
and ` 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) of 
6,00,00,000 preference shares of ` 10/- each.

ii. Allotment and Issuance of Preference 
shares to Mr . Devesh Singh Sahney, Chairman 
and Managing Director of the Company:

During the year, the Company made an allotment 
of preference shares to Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney, 
Chairman and Managing Director for Rs. 13,50,00,000 
(Rupees Thirteen Crores Fifty Lakh) Cumulative 
Redeemable Non-Convertible Preference shares.

6. Directors and Key Managerial personnel: 

i. The Company had to overcome the unexpected 
sudden and sad demise of our beloved Chairman,  
Late Mr. Trilochan Singh Sahney on 16th 
October, 2018.

[...]

production, enhance turbine performance & reliability, and 
reduce lubricant consumption.

Your Company is optimistic of healthy growth in 2019-20.

II. Financial Condition

1. Changes in Share Capital:

The Company had increased the Authorized capital of the 
Company presently from ` 55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Five Crores only) divided into ` 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five 
Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity share of ` 2/- each and 
` 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore only) of 5,00,00,000 
preference shares of ` 10/- each to 65,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Sixty Five Crore only) divided into ` 5,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Five Crore only) of 2,50,00,000 equity shares of ` 2/- 
each and ` 60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore only) of 
6,00,00,000 preference shares of ` 10/- each.

2. Reserves and Surplus

The balance of Capital Reserve as at 31st March, 2019

[...]

by the entire Board of Directors and in the evaluation the Directors who are subject to evaluation had not participated.

VI. Remuneration Of Directors For The Year 2018 -19

Company’s Chairman and Managing Director, Mr. Devesh Singh Sahney has received Rs. 91,33,493/- (Rupees Ninety 
One Lakh Thirty three thousand and Four hundred and Ninety three Only) as Managerial Remuneration according to 
the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the Financial Year ended 31st March, 2019.

None of the other Directors were paid any remuneration or sitting fees for attending Board Meetings or Committee